## Mastercard Spend and Win Ball Prize Draw Terms and Conditions

Please read these Terms and Conditions carefully before entering the competition. By entering you indicate that you accept these terms and conditions, and you agree to be bound by them.

- 1. **The Promoter -** This promotion in run by Redgrange Limited (the "Promoter") trading as Killester Travel, with the permission of Rugby World Cup Limited ("RWCL"). The Prizes are courtesy of Mastercard, a worldwide partner of Rugby World Cup 2023. Accordingly, the Promoter is responsible for the operation of and all matters and concerns relating to the promotion, not RWCL or any other persons involved in the staging of Rugby World Cup 2023 (including the French Rugby Federation and its subsidiaries) and World Rugby (formerly the International Rugby Board), all of whom shall not be responsible for or liable to entrants in connection with this promotion.
- 2. Eligibility Our draw is open to ROI & Northern Ireland residents aged 18 or over, holding a Mastercard card issued by a ROI or UK financial institution.
- 3. **How to Enter -** To enter, pay for your Rugby World Cup France 2023 travel package with Killester Travel using your Mastercard between Wednesday, September 14th 2022 and Monday, April 3rd 2023. Eligible payments include deposits for your trip, instalments and final balance payments.
- 4. **Prizes -** There will be 100 RWC 2023 co-branded balls to giveaway. The first 50 selected winners will receive a RWC 2023 Official Match Ball with the remaining 50 selected winners receiving a co-branded Mini Ball.
- 5. Selection of Winners Winners will be chosen at random after competition closure. A prize draw will take place on Friday, April 7<sup>th</sup> 2023 with winners being selected from all eligible entries. Winners will be notified on the contact Email address they used when booking their RWC2023 travel package with Killester Travel within 3 working days of the draw. Winners will have 72 hours from the time that the prize notification email is sent by Killester Travel to accept the prize. If a winner does not contact Killester Travel within this time period, we reserve the right to choose another winner at random from all other eligible entries.
- 6. Acceptance of Prizes Winners will be asked to complete an online form to accept their prize and to provide any additionally contact details required and address for shipment.
- 7. **Delivery of Prizes -** Prizes will be delivered by standard mail with the Promoter covering posting costs or may be collected from the Killester Travel office providing that Killester Travel have been notified in advance.
- 8. **Changes -** The prizes are as stated and there are no alternative prizes or cash substitutes. The prizes cannot be sold or transferred in any manner.

- 9. **Promoter's Decision -** The Promoter's decision is final, and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 10. **Forfeits -** If a prize is declined or if a winner forfeits the prize under these terms and conditions, then the Promoter may at its absolute discretion draw an alternative winner.
- 11. **Booking Terms -** Standard Killester Travel terms and conditions apply to your booking.
- 12. Alterations The Promoter reserves the rights to vary these terms and conditions or cancel the prize draw at any stage in the event of circumstances arising beyond its control.
- 13. **Restrictions -** This promotion is only available to Republic of Ireland & Northern Ireland residents only.
- 14. Acceptance of Participation By participating in this promotion, you agree, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable laws, to release and hold the Promoter and Mastercard harmless from any liability whatsoever for any injuries, losses or damages of any kind arising from participation in or in connection with the promotion, the above limitation of liability shall not apply to death or personal injury caused as a result of our or Mastercard's negligence or any other liability that cannot be excluded by law.
- 15. **Promoter's use of Data -** All details provided by you will be held by the Promoter in accordance with these terms and conditions and the Promoters Privacy Policy which can be found here https://www.killestertravel.com/privacy-policy/ By entering this competition you consent to Promoters use of your data as per this policy.